


1.11  Impairment of assets 
The Group reviews the carrying value of its tangible assets 
(primarily the electricity distribution network and investments) at 
balance date to determine whether there is any indication that the 
assets may have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication 
exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to 
determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where the 
asset does not generate cash flows that are independent from 
other assets, the Group estimates the recoverable amount of 
the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs. 

The Group considers that the electricity network represents a 
single cash generating unit for the purposes of impairment 
assessment. 

Goodwill and other intangible assets are tested for impairment 
annually and whenever there is an indication that the asset 
may be impaired. An impairment to goodwill is not 
subsequently reversed. 

The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less the 
costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the 
estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present 
value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market 
assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific 
to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have 
not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset or cash generating unit is 
estimated to be less than its carrying amount, then the carrying 
amount is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment 
loss is recognised in profit and loss immediately unless the 
relevant asset is carried at fair value, in which case the 
impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease. A reversal 
of an impairment loss is recognised in profit and loss, unless the 
relevant asset is carried at fair value, in which case the reversal 
of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase.

1.12  Intangible assets 
(i)  Goodwill 
Goodwill representing the excess of the cost of acquisition 
over the fair value of identifiable assets, liabilities and 
contingent liabilities acquired, is recognised as an asset and 
not amortised but tested for impairment annually and 
whenever there is an indication that the goodwill may be 
impaired. Any impairment is recognised immediately in profit 
or loss and not subsequently reversed.

(ii)  Software
Computer software is capitalised as an intangible asset on the 
basis of the costs incurred to acquire and bring the software 
into service and it is amortised over its expected useful 
economic life. Costs associated with developing and 
maintaining computer software programmes are recognised as 
expenses as incurred. Software has a finite life and is 
amortised over the period of its life (5-8 years).

(iii)  Easements 
Easements obtained in relation to access, construction and 
maintenance of electricity distribution system assets are 
capitalised as intangible assets to the extent of survey, legal 
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1.10  Plant, property and equipment and depreciation 
Land and buildings are measured at fair value. Fair value is 
determined on the basis of a periodic independent valuation 
prepared by external valuers, and based on discounted cash 
flows or capitalisation of net income (as appropriate). 

In the case of investment properties (investment properties are held 
specifically to earn rentals or for capital appreciation), valuation 
will be undertaken annually and based on observable market prices.

The electricity distribution network is measured at fair value. 
Fair value is determined on the basis of a periodic independent 
valuation prepared by external valuers based on the depreciated 
replacement cost methodology. The fair values are reviewed at 
the end of each reporting period to ensure that the carrying 
value of land and buildings and electricity distribution network 
is not materially different from their fair values.

Any revaluation increase arising on the revaluation of land and 
buildings or the electricity distribution network is credited to the 
asset revaluation reserve, except to the extent that it reverses a 
revaluation decrease for the same asset previously recognised as 
an expense in profit and loss, in which case the increase is credited 
to the Statement of Comprehensive Income to the extent of the 
decrease previously charged. A decrease in carrying amount 
arising on the revaluation of land and buildings and the electricity 
distribution system is charged as an expense in profit or loss to 
the extent that it exceeds the balance, if any, held in the asset 
revaluation reserve relating to a previous revaluation of that asset.

Depreciation is provided on plant, property and equipment, 
including freehold buildings but excluding land.

Depreciation on revalued buildings and the electricity 
distribution system is charged to profit and loss. On the 
subsequent sale or retirement of a revalued asset, the 
attributable revaluation surplus remaining in the asset 
revaluation reserve, net of any related deferred taxes, is 
transferred directly to retained earnings.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight line basis for buildings 
and electricity distribution assets so as to write off the cost or 
other revalued amount of each asset over its expected useful 
life to its estimated residual value. Plant and equipment items 
are depreciated on a diminishing value basis so as to expense 
the cost of the assets over their useful lives.

The following estimated useful lives are used in the calculation 
of depreciation rates:

CATEGORY

Buildings Straight line over 40 to 70 years 

Electricity Distribution 
Network Straight line over 15 to 70 years 

Plant, Equipment and 
Motor Vehicles Diminishing value basis 2 to 20 years 

The cost of assets constructed by the Company includes all 
materials used in construction, direct labour and an allowance 
for overheads.
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and registration costs and any lump sum payments made to 
landowners in exchange for certain rights. Such easements 
capitalised represent a right in perpetuity, are considered to 
have an infinite life and are not depreciated.

1.13  Employee benefits 
Provision is made for employee entitlements accruing in 
relation to wages and salaries, annual leave, long service leave, 
retiring gratuities and sick leave when it is probable that 
settlement will be required and they are capable of being 
measured reliably.

Employee benefits expected to be settled within the next 
12 months are measured at the amounts expected to be paid 
when the obligations are settled. Provisions made in relation to 
employee benefits which are not expected to be settled within 
12 months are measured as the present value of the estimated 
future cash outflows to be made by the Group in respect of 
services provided by employees to the Group up to reporting 
date. In relation to retirement gratuities the present value 
calculations also provide for the probability of the employees 
completing employment to the point of entitlement (retirement). 

Contributions to defined contribution superannuation schemes 
are expensed when incurred. The Group has no liability for any 
changing values in relation to future defined benefit obligations 
other than through employer contributions as all superannuation 
scheme funds are held by external fund managers.

1.14  Financial instruments issued by the Group 
Debt and equity instruments are classified as either liabilities 
or equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual 
arrangement.

Interest and dividends are classified as expenses or as 
distributions of profit consistent with the balance sheet 
classification of the related debt or equity instruments or 
component parts of compound instruments.

Financial instruments are not offset unless there is a legally 
enforceable right to offset. 

1.15  Financial assets 
(i)  Investments 
Investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures are 
recognised at cost less impairment in the Parent accounts. 
Investments in associates are accounted for in the Group 
financial statements using the equity method.

(ii)  Financial assets at fair value through income statement 
The Group has certain derivatives which are classified as 
current assets or current liabilities and recorded at fair value. 
Any resulting gain or loss is recognised in the Statement of 
Comprehensive Income.

(iii)  Loans and receivables
Accounts receivable are valued at amortised cost less 
impairment. All known bad debts have been written off during 
the period under review. Intergroup balances due from 
associates and subsidiaries are stated at amortised cost  
less impairment.

(iv)  Available for sale 
These are non derivative financial assets that are designated 
as available for sale or not classified as (a) loans and 
receivables, (b) held-to-maturity investments or (c) financial 
assets at fair value through profit or loss. Such financial 
instruments are recognised initially at cost, including related 
acquisition costs, and are revalued to their fair value at 
reporting date. Any revaluation movements are recognised in 
other comprehensive income. 

1.16  Financial liabilities
(i)  Payables
Trade payables and other accounts payable are recognised at 
fair value when the consolidated entity becomes obliged to 
make future payments resulting from the purchase of goods 
and services, and subsequently at amortised cost. 

(ii)  Borrowings
Borrowings are recorded initially at fair value plus any transaction 
costs. Borrowings are subsequently recognised at amortised 
cost with any difference between the initial recognised 
amount and the redemption value being recognised in profit 
and loss over the period of the borrowing using the effective 
interest rate method. Borrowings are classified as non current 
liabilities where the Group holds an agreement with the lender 
which includes the right to settle the liability in an accounting 
period at least 12 months after the balance date. 

Borrowing costs are expensed using the effective interest rate 
method. No borrowing costs have been capitalised. 

1.17  Derivative financial instruments 
The Group enters into interest rate swap agreements and 
forward foreign currency contracts to manage its exposure to 
interest rate and foreign exchange rate risk. Interest rate 
swaps are considered to be a ‘Level 2’ fair value measurement 
financial instrument. Such financial instruments are those 
derived from inputs that are observable for the instrument 
either directly or indirectly.

The Group has not designated any derivatives as hedges. 
Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value on the date a 
derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently 
remeasured to fair value at each reporting date. The resulting 
gain or loss is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive 
Income immediately.

The fair values of these financial derivatives are determined by 
reference to the market rates for interest and currency and the 
resulting gain or loss that would accrue if the derivative was 
terminated at balance date. 

1.18  Foreign currency transactions 
Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated 
into the reporting currency using the exchange rate in effect at 
the transaction date. 

Foreign currency monetary items at balance date are 
translated at the exchange rate ruling at that date. Non-
monetary assets and liabilities carried at fair value that are 
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2.  Income 

GrouP
2012

$(000)

Group 
2011

$(000)

Parent 
	 2012

$(000)

PArent 
2011

$(000)

Network Revenue  34,773  33,477  34,773 33,477

Operating Revenue – Related Parties  5,088  5,531  – –

Transmission Loss Rental Rebates  498  521  498  521 

Interest Income: 

– Bank Deposits  48  22  48  22 

– Related Parties  –  –  5,088  5,531 

External Contracting Revenue  3,085  3,766  3,085  3,766 

Property Rentals: 

– Investment Properties  48  48  48  48 

– Other Properties  56  44  56  44 

Dividends: 

– Equity Accounted Associates  900  900  900  900 

– Others  625  354  625  354 

Capital Contributions  580  1,006  580  1,006 

Vested Assets  731  1,494  731  1,494 

Miscellaneous Income  1,222  893  1,222  893 

Total  47,654  48,056  47,654  48,056 

denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rates 
ruling at the date when the fair value was determined. 
Exchange differences are recognised in the Statement of 
Comprehensive Income in the period in which they arise.

1.19  Cash flows and definitions 
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and demand 
deposits and other short term, highly liquid investments that are 
readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are 
subject to insignificant risk of changes in value.

Operating activities are the principal revenue-producing 
activities of the entity and other activities that are not 
investing or financing activities.

Investing activities are the acquisition and disposal of long term 
assets and other investments not included in cash equivalents.

Financing activities are activities that result in changes in the 
size and composition of the contributed equity and borrowings 
of the Group.

1.20  Adoption of new and revised standards, interpretations 
and other changes
The Company has adopted all new standards and interpretations 
as issued by the Financial Reporting Standards Board (except 
those listed in note 1.21 opposite). Those standards with a 
disclosure impact in these financial statements are as follows:

1.21  Standards and interpretations in issue not yet adopted
A number of new standards and amendments to standards and 
interpretations are effective for annual periods beginning on or 
after 1 April 2012, and have not been applied in preparing these 
financial statements. None of these are expected to have a 
material effect on the financial statements of the Group, with 
the exception of:

(i)  Amendment to NZ IAS 1 – Presentation of 
Financial Statements – Presentation of Items in 
Other Comprehensive Income
The amendment requires items of other comprehensive 
income to be grouped into those that will and will not 
subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss. Tax on items of 
other comprehensive income is required to be allocated on the 
same basis, while the measurement and recognition of items of 
profit or loss and other comprehensive income are not affected 
by the amendments. These amendments come into effect for 
periods beginning on or after 1 July 2012 and have not been 
early adopted by the Group.

(ii)  IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement
Issued in May 2011 by the IASB, the standard will become 
effective from 1 January 2013. The potential impact of this new 
standard has not yet been assessed. This is expected to be 
adopted by the Group for the year ended 31 March 2014.

Notes to the financial statements continued
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3.  Expenditure
GrouP

2012
$(000)

Group 
2011

$(000)

Parent 
2012

$(000)

PArent 
2011

$(000)

Profit before taxation has been arrived at after charging: 

Remuneration of Auditors: 

– Audit of the Financial Statements  72  70  72  70 

– Other Audit Related Services Provided by the Principal Auditor  24  18  24  18 

Directors’ Fees  240  249  240  249 

Depreciation:  

– Buildings  251  236  251  236 

– Network Reticulation System  6,255  6,018  6,223  5,986 

– Plant and Equipment  899  1,237  899  1,237 

Amortisation Expense  225  96  225  96 

Bad Debts Written Off  38  23  38  23 

Employee Benefits:  

– Retirement Gratuities  253  51  253  51 

– Employer Superannuation Contributions (Defined Contribution Schemes)  115  108  115  108 

Donations (Educational Grants)  30  22  30  22 

Loss on Disposal of Plant, Property and Equipment  1,071  921  1,071  921 

Rental and Operating Lease Expenses  21  21  21  21 

4.  Taxation 

4.1  Income tax expense recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income

GrouP
2012

$(000)

Group 
2011

$(000)

Parent 
2012

$(000)

PArent 
2011

$(000)

Tax expense comprises: 

Current Tax Expense/(Income) 2,000 2,427 2,057 2,455

Adjustments Recognised in the Current Year in Relation to the 
Current Tax of Prior Years

 
	 (4)

 
	 36

 
	 (4)

 
	 36

Deferred Tax Expense Relating to the Origination and Reversal of Temporary 
Differences and Net of Change in Tax Rate

 
	 (91)

 
	 406

 
	 (177)

 
	 365

Total Tax Expense 1,905 2,869 1,876 2,856

The prima facie income tax expense on pre tax accounting profit reconciles to the income tax expense in the financial statements 
as follows:

Profit Before Tax from Continuing Operations 10,021 4,909 8,311 9,725

Prima Facie Income Tax Calculated at 28% (2011:30%) 2,806 1,473 2,327 2,918

Tax effect of: 

Non Deductible Items 3,683 5,902 2,633 2,933

Non Assessable Items (4,580) (4,542) (3,080) (3,031)

Under/(Over) Provision of Income Tax in Previous Year (4) 36 (4) 36

Income Tax Expense Recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income 1,905 2,869 1,876 2,856

Included in the income tax expense for 2012 is a credit of nil (2011 $1.998m for the Company and $2.057m for the Group) resulting 
from the reduction in company tax rate to 28%. 
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4.2  Deferred taxation 
OPENING 
BALANCE

$(000)

charged 
to income

$(000)

CHARGED 
TO EQUITY

$(000)
OTHER

$(000)

CLOSING 
BALANCE

$(000)

CONSOLIDATED GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012   

Deferred Tax Liabilities   

Plant, Property and Equipment 50,814 (93) –  – 50,721 

50,814 (93)  –  – 50,721 

Deferred Tax Assets 

Provisions  (347) 11  –  –  (336)

Doubtful Debts and Impairment Losses  (37)  (9)  –  –  (46)

 (384) 2  –  –  (382)

Net Deferred Tax Liability  50,430  (91)  –  –  50,339 

CONSOLIDATED GROUP FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2011   

Deferred Tax Liabilities   

Plant, Property and Equipment  48,073  449  2,292  –  50,814 

 48,073  449  2,292  –  50,814 

Deferred Tax Assets 

Provisions  (315)  (32)  –  –  (347)

Doubtful Debts and Impairment Losses  (26)  (11)  –  –  (37)

 (341)  (43)  –  –  (384)

Net Deferred Tax Liability  47,732  406  2,292  –  50,430 

PARENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012   

Deferred Tax Liabilities   

Plant, Property and Equipment  43,400  (179)  –  –  43,221 

 43,400  (179)  –  –  43,221 

Deferred Tax Assets 

Provisions  (346)  11  –  –  (335)

Doubtful Debts and Impairment Losses  (36)  (9)  –  –  (45)

 (382)  2  –  –  (380)

Net Deferred Tax Liability  43,018  (177)  –  –  42,841 

PARENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2011   

Deferred Tax Liabilities   

Plant, Property and Equipment  43,898  408  (906)  –  43,400 

 43,898  408  (906)  –  43,400 

Deferred Tax Assets 

Provisions  (314)  (32)  –  –  (346)

Doubtful Debts and Impairment Losses  (25)  (11)  –  –  (36)

 (339)  (43)  –  –  (382)

Net Deferred Tax Liability  43,559  365  (906)  –  43,018 

Included in income tax recognised in equity for 2012 is a credit of nil (2011 $0.906m for the Company and $1.125m for the Group)
resulting from the reduction in company tax rate to 28%.
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4.3  Imputation credit memorandum account

GrouP
2012

$(000)

Group 
2011

$(000)

Parent 
	 2012

$(000)

PArent
2011

$(000)

Balance at Beginning of Year  28,699  26,233  27,692  25,379 

Imputation Credits Attached to Dividends Paid in the Year  (661)  (750)  (661)  (750)

Imputation Credits Attached to Dividends Received  841  706  644  553 

Tax Refund/Transfer  (44)  –  (44)  – 

Income Tax Payments During the Year  2,178  2,510  2,178  2,510 

Balance at End of Year  31,013  28,699  29,809  27,692 

5.  Share capital 

5.1  Shareholding 
Marlborough Lines’ shares are held by the Trustees to the Marlborough Electric Power Trust. The Company issued 28 million 
$1 shares at incorporation in 1993. A small residual value in a share premium reserve was previously absorbed into the share 
capital value to arrive at the present value. The authorised capital is 28,000,000 shares and all shares are fully paid up. All shares 
carry equal rights to distributions. 

5.2  Share capital

GrouP
2012

$(000)

Group 
2011

$(000)

Parent 
	 2012

$(000)

PArent
2011

$(000)

 28 million Ordinary Shares  29,026  29,026  29,026  29,026 

6.  Retained earnings/revaluation reserves

GrouP
2012

$(000)

Group 
2011

$(000)

Parent 
	 2012

$(000)

PArent
2011

$(000)

Retained Earnings Balance at Beginning of Year  149,046  148,756  149,922  144,803 

Net Profit for the Year  8,116  2,040  6,435  6,869 

Dividends  (1,700)  (1,750)  (1,700)  (1,750)

Retained Earnings Balance at End of Year  155,462  149,046  154,657  149,922 

Revaluation Reserve Balance at Beginning of Year  55,538  44,662  38,544  37,638 

Transfers to Revaluation Reserves  –  10,876  –  906 

Revaluation Reserve Balance at End of Year  55,538  55,538  38,544  38,544 

Total Retained Earnings and Revaluation Reserves  211,000  204,584  193,201  188,466 

The Parent company’s associate Nelson Electricity Limited revalued its assets to adjusted depreciated replacement cost at 
1 April 2010. In accordance with NZ IAS 28 the Parent company’s share of this revaluation is reflected in the carrying amount of 
the investment and in the Revaluation Reserve.

The Parent company and Group revaluation reserve comprises revaluations in the following categories:

Land and Buildings  2,905  2,905  2,905  2,905 

Reticulation System Assets  35,858  35,858  35,639  35,639 

Associate Entities  16,775  16,775  –  – 

Total  55,538  55,538  38,544  38,544 
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7.  Trade and other receivables 

GrouP
2012

$(000)

Group 
2011

$(000)

Parent 
	 2012

$(000)

PArent
2011

$(000)

The balance of Accounts Receivable comprises:     

Network and Other Trade Debtors  3,701  3,705  3,701  3,705 

GST Receivable  886  817  886  817 

Allowance for Impairment of Accounts Receivable  (94)  (128)  (94)  (128)

Total  4,493  4,394  4,493  4,394 

Included in the Company’s trade receivables balance are debtors with a carrying value of $129,850 (2011 $208,000) which are past 
due at reporting date. The Company has provided for $94,483 (2011 $127,787) of this balance through the allowance for impairment 
in the table above. The remaining amount has not been provided for as there has been no significant change in the credit quality 
and the amounts are considered recoverable.

8.  Inventories and work in progress 

GrouP
2012

$(000)

Group 
2011

$(000)

Parent 
	 2012

$(000)

PArent
2011

$(000)

 Reticulation Stock  4,621  4,295  4,621  4,295 

 Work in Progress –  3 –  3 

 Total  4,621  4,298  4,621  4,298 

9.  Trade and other payables

GrouP
2012

$(000)

Group 
2011

$(000)

Parent 
	 2012

$(000)

PArent
2011

$(000)

In current liabilities the balance of Trade and Other Payables comprises:     

Trade Creditors  2,458  3,155  2,458  3,155 

Other Current Financial Liabilities: 

– Foreign Exchange Hedge Instruments – – – –

– Interest Rate Swaps  496  154  496  154 

Employee Entitlements (Annual Leave)  808  818  808  818 

Total  3,762  4,127  3,762  4,127 

Employee entitlements in non current liabilities recognises the Company’s liability for retirement gratuities.

10.  Non current borrowings
The Parent company operates a term debt facility with the Westpac Banking Group.

 FACILITY 
LIMIT

 
MATURITY 

DATE

GrouP
2012

$(000)

Group 
2011

$(000)

Parent 
	 2012

$(000)

PArent
2011

$(000)

Bank Term Debt Facility  $42m 30 April 2013  39,300  38,100  39,300  38,100 

No security has been issued by Marlborough Lines Limited in respect of the Company’s loans. Southern Lines Limited has 
provided a guarantee. The interest rate is linked to the 90 day Bank Bill Rate. The effective rate at 31 March was 3.84% (2011: 3.68%). 

This Westpac facility has been in place since 2002. The maturity date is set two to three years forward to ensure that the facility is 
a term liability in nature.

Notes to the financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 March 2012
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11.  Other non current liabilities – employee entitlements 
The Company makes provision for the payment of retirement gratuities to staff who were employed by Marlborough Lines Limited 
prior to 1992. Calculation of the present value of the provision at the end of each year is undertaken on an actuarial basis.

The discount rate used in the valuation is the 10 year NZ Government bond rate. 

GrouP
2012

$(000)

Group 
2011

$(000)

Parent 
	 2012

$(000)

PArent
2011

$(000)

Employee Entitlements  681  505  681  505 

12.  Plant, property and equipment – Group

GROUP

CAPITAL 
WORK 

IN PROGRESS 
AT COST

$(000)

LAND AT 
FAIR VALUE

$(000)

buildings at 
fair value

$(000)

ELECTRICITY 
RETICULATION 

NETWORK AT 
FAIR VALUE

$(000)

PLANT AND 
EQUIPMENT 

AT COST
$(000)

TOTAL
$(000)

Cost or Valuation     

Balance 1 April 2010  1,608  7,592  15,890  325,585  11,616  362,291 

Additions  1,073  186  1,004  13,894  535  16,692 

Revaluations  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Disposals/Adjustments  (1,608)  –  (16)  (2,578)  (416)  (4,618)

Balance 31 March 2011  1,073  7,778  16,878  336,901  11,735  374,365 

Additions  1,899  352  607  10,395  1,081  14,334 

Revaluations  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Disposals/Adjustments  (1,073)  –  (94)  (3,769)  (168)  (5,104)

Balance 31 March 2012  1,899  8,130  17,391  343,527  12,648  383,595 

Accumulated Depreciation and Impairment 

Balance 1 April 2010  –  –  5,959  142,445  7,900  156,304 

Disposals/Adjustments  –  –  –  (1,652)  (364)  (2,016)

Revaluations  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Depreciation Expense  –  –  236  6,018  1,237  7,491 

Balance 31 March 2011  –  –  6,195  146,811  8,773  161,779 

Disposals/Adjustments  –  –  –  (2,698)  (193)  (2,891)

Depreciation Expense  –  –  251  6,255  899  7,405 

Revaluation Adjustments  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Balance 31 March 2012  –  –  6,446  150,368  9,479  166,293 

Net Book Value as at 31 March 2011  1,073  7,778  10,683  190,090  2,962  212,586 

Net Book Value as at 31 March 2012  1,899  8,130  10,945  193,159  3,169  217,302 
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13.  Plant, property and equipment – Parent entity

PARENT ENTITY

CAPITAL 
WORK 

IN PROGRESS 
AT COST

$(000)

LAND AT 
FAIR VALUE

$(000)

buildings at 
fair value

$(000)

ELECTRICITY 
RETICULATION 

NETWORK AT 
FAIR VALUE

$(000)

PLANT AND 
EQUIPMENT 

AT COST
$(000)

TOTAL
$(000)

Cost or Valuation     

Balance 1 April 2010  1,608  7,592  15,890  325,151  11,616  361,857 

Additions  1,073  186  1,004  13,894  535  16,692 

Revaluations  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Disposals/Adjustments  (1,608)  –  (16)  (2,578)  (416)  (4,618)

Balance 31 March 2011  1,073  7,778  16,878  336,467  11,735  373,931 

Additions  1,899  352  607  10,396  1,081  14,335 

Revaluations  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Disposals/Adjustments  (1,073)  –  (94)  (3,769)  (168)  (5,104)

Balance 31 March 2012  1,899  8,130  17,391  343,094  12,648  383,162 

Accumulated Depreciation and Impairment 

Balance 1 April 2010  –  –  5,959  142,224  7,899  156,082 

Disposals/Adjustments  –  –  –  (1,652)  (364)  (2,016)

Revaluations  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Depreciation Expense  –  –  236  5,986  1,237  7,459 

Balance 31 March 2011  –  –  6,195  146,558  8,772  161,525 

Disposals/Adjustments  –  –  –  (2,698)  (192)  (2,890)

Depreciation Expense  –  –  251  6,223  899  7,373 

Revaluation Adjustments  –  –  –  –  –  – 

Balance 31 March 2012  –  –  6,446  150,083  9,479  166,008 

Net Book Value as at 31 March 2011  1,073  7,778  10,683  189,909  2,963  212,406 

Net Book Value as at 31 March 2012  1,899  8,130  10,945  193,011  3,169  217,154 

14.  Plant, property and equipment – continued
Carrying amounts of plant, property and equipment had they been recognised under the cost model. 

GrouP
2012

$(000)

Group 
2011

$(000)

Parent 
	 2012

$(000)

PArent
2011

$(000)

Land  3,833  3,482  3,833  3,482 

Buildings  7,110  6,922  7,110  6,922 

Electricity Reticulation Network  50,439  46,532  50,291  46,352 

Plant and Equipment  3,506  3,132  3,506  3,132 

Total  64,888  60,068  64,740  59,888 

Reticulation system assets belonging to the Parent company were revalued as at 1 April 2009 to fair value using depreciated 
replacement cost methodology as assessed and certified by independent valuers Lynne Taylor and Chris Taylor of 
PricewaterhouseCoopers. Subsequent additions are recorded at cost.

Land and buildings belonging to the Parent company were revalued to fair value as at 1 April 2009 in accord with values provided 
by Hadley and Lyall Limited, registered property valuers. Subsequent additions are recorded at cost. 

Notes to the financial statements continued
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The Parent company’s plant and equipment assets are recorded at cost less depreciation. The Company’s Directors are of  
the view that there is no significant impairment in value existing in relation to the carrying values both at the recognition date  
for NZ IFRS purposes (1 April 2006) and at subsequent balance dates following the addition of new purchases at cost, annual 
depreciation charges and disposals in the usual course of business.

Regulatory valuation – modified Optimised Deprival Valuation 
The latest modified ODV (Regulatory Asset Value) for the Parent and the Marlborough Network System assets is $187.8m 
as at 31 March 2011.

The latest equivalent value for the Nelson Electricity Limited Network System assets (50% owned by the Marlborough Lines 
Group) is $25.6m as at 31 March 2011.

The latest equivalent value for the OtagoNet Network System assets (51% owned by the Marlborough Lines Group) is $127.3m 
as at 31 March 2011.

15.  Investment property
GrouP

2012
$(000)

Group 
2011

$(000)

Parent 
	 2012

$(000)

PArent
2011

$(000)

Opening Balance as at 1 April 2011  2,210  2,210  2,210  2,210 

Acquisitions  –  –  –  – 

Disposals  –  –  –  – 

Revaluation Gains/(Losses)  –  –  –  – 

Closing Balance as at 31 March 2012  2,210  2,210  2,210  2,210 

The Parent company has one investment property which is carried at fair value as at 31 March 2012. This property was valued by 
Alexander Hayward Limited, registered property valuers, in accord with NZ Property Practice Standard 3. This property is subject 
to a five year lease at balance date and is expected to generate $48,000 in lease revenue in the 2013 financial year. 

16.  Intangible assets – Parent and Consolidated Group

PARENT AND CONSOLIDATED GROUP
SOFTWARE

$(000)
EASEMENTS

$(000)
TOTAL

$(000)

Cost 

Balance at 1 April 2010  2,102  695  2,797 

Additions  198  149  347 

Disposals  (50)  –  (50)

Balance at 31 March 2011  2,250  844  3,094 

Additions  364  152  516 

Disposals  –  –  – 

Balance at 31 March 2012  2,614  996  3,610 

Accumulated Amortisation and Impairment 

Balance at 1 April 2010  1,844  –  1,844 

Amortisation Expense  96  –  96 

Disposals  (49)  –  (49)

Balance at 31 March 2011  1,891  –  1,891 

Amortisation Expense  225  –  225 

Disposals  –  –  – 

Balance at 31 March 2012  2,116  –  2,116 

Net Book Value as at 31 March 2011  359  844  1,203 

Net Book Value as at 31 March 2012  498  996  1,494 
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17.  Investments

17.1  Marlborough Lines investments in subsidiaries

2012
% Interest Held – 100

2011 
% Interest held – 100

Name of Entity Southern Lines Limited 100 100

Principal Activity Investments in Electricity Networks 

Balance Date 31 March 

Capital Investment Date 30 June 2002

$(000) $(000)

Shares  5,000  5,000 

Term Loan  26,000  26,000 

Shareholder Loan  21,683  21,463 

Total  52,683  52,463 

17.2  Marlborough Lines investments in associate entities

2012
% Interest Held – 100

2011 
% Interest held – 100

Name of Entity Nelson Electricity Limited 50 50

Principal Activity Electricity Network Operator 

Balance Date 31 March 

Acquisition Date 19 June 1996 

17.3  Southern Lines investments in associates (Otago Power Services Limited)

Name of Entity Otago Power Services Limited 51 51

Principal Activity Electricity Network Construction and Maintenance 

Balance Date 31 March 

Acquisition Date 30 June 2002 

This investment is treated as an associate for accounting purposes because effective control of Otago Power Services is shared 
on an equal basis with the other shareholders.

17.4  Southern Lines investments in associates (OtagoNet Joint Venture)

Name of Entity OtagoNet Joint Venture 51 51

Principal Activity Owner of Otago Regional Electricity Network 

Balance Date 31 March 

Acquisition Date 30 June 2002 

17.5  Results of the Group’s associate entities

GROUP 
	 2012

$(000)

group
2011

$(000)

The Group share of the results of its associate entities is as follows:   

Share of Surpluses Before Tax  8,475  2,498 

Less Taxation  (784)  (874)

Less Dividends/Distributions Received  (5,949)  (6,408)

(Loss)/Gain Attributable to Associate Entities  1,742  (4,784)

Notes to the financial statements continued
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17.6  Interest in associate entities (Nelson Electricity Limited)

GrouP
2012

$(000)

Group 
2011

$(000)

Parent 
	 2012

$(000)

PArent
2011

$(000)

Shares  12,950  12,950  12,950  12,950 

Less Share Repurchase (2001)  (2,500)  (2,500)  (2,500)  (2,500)

Plus Share of Associate Revaluation  3,563  3,489  –  – 

Less Share of Post Acquisition Results  (1,736)  (1,996)  –  – 

Interest in Associate Entity (Excluding Goodwill)  12,277  11,943  10,450  10,450 

Current Balance Associate Goodwill  1,220  1,220  1,220  1,220 

Total Interest in Associate Entities  89,519  87,484  11,670  11,670 

17.7  Interest in associate entities (Otago Power Services Limited)

Shares  535  535  –  – 

Plus/Less Share of Post Acquisition Results  1,726  1,608  –  – 

Plus Term Advance to Associate Entity  831  611  –  – 

Interest in Associate Entity (Excluding Goodwill)  3,092  2,754  –  – 

17.8  Interest in associate entities (OtagoNet Joint Venture)

Joint Venture Capital  55,335  55,335  –  – 

Plus/Less Share of Post Acquisition Results  893  (470)  –  – 

Plus Share of Associate Revaluation  16,702  16,702  –  – 

Interest in Associate Entity  72,930  71,567  –  – 

17.9  Marlborough Lines share in associate capital commitments and contingencies (50%)

2012
$(000)

2011
$(000)

Nelson Electricity Limited  Capital Commitments  165  170 

 Contingencies  –  – 

17.10  Southern Lines share in associate capital commitments and contingencies (51%)

Otago Power Services Limited  Capital Commitments  –  – 

 Contingencies  –  – 

OtagoNet Joint Venture  Capital Commitments  1,973  2,435 

 Contingencies  –  – 

17.11  Marlborough Lines share of associate (Nelson Electricity Limited) assets, liabilities, revenue and expenditure

Assets as at 31 March  34,699  34,990 

Liabilities as at 31 March  3,697  4,510 

Revenue for Year Ended 31 March  9,394  9,083 

Net Profit After Tax  2,322  2,199 

Share of Profit (50%)  1,161  1,099 
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17.12  Southern Lines share of associate (Otago Power Services Limited) assets, liabilities, revenue and expenditure

2012
$(000)

2011
$(000)

Assets as at 31 March  7,861  7,464 

Liabilities as at 31 March  3,534  3,373 

Revenue for Year Ended 31 March  11,688  11,132 

Net Profit After Tax  1,142  1,183 

Share of Profit (51%)  582  603 

17.13  Southern Lines share of associate (OtagoNet Joint Venture) assets, liabilities, revenue and expenditure

Assets as at 31 March  145,198  143,226 

Liabilities as at 31 March  2,198  2,900 

Revenue for Year Ended 31 March  30,808  30,086 

Net Profit Before Tax  11,673  (167)

Share of Profit (51%)  5,953  (85)

17.14  Revaluation of plant, property and equipment in associates

NET 
REVALUATION 

INCREASE
2012

$(000)

Group’S 
SHARE 

2012
$(000)

NET 
REVALUATION 

INCREASE
2011

$(000)

Group’S 
SHARE 

2011
$(000)

During the year the following associates revalued their network assets: 

OtagoNet Joint Venture  –  –  22,188  11,316 

Nelson Electricity Limited  –  –  3,704  1,852 

Total  –  –  25,892  13,168 

In accordance with NZ IAS 28 ‘Investment in Associates’ the Group’s share of Associate Other Comprehensive Income has been 
recognised as Other Comprehensive Income in the Group accounts.

18.  Current provisions

GrouP
2012

$(000)

Group 
2011

$(000)

Parent 
	 2012

$(000)

PArent
2011

$(000)

PROVISION     

Allowance for Impairment of Receivables 

Opening Balance  128  86  128  86 

Debts Written Off Against Provision  (36)  (5)  (36)  (5)

Additions to Provision  2  47  2  47 

Closing Balance  94  128  94  128 

19.  Dividends

GrouP
2012

Group 
2011

Parent 
	 2012

PArent
2011

Amounts recognised as distributions to equity holders in the period:

Total Dividends ($000)  1,700  1,750  1,700  1,750 

Cents per Share 6.071 6.250 6.071 6.250 

Notes to the financial statements continued
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20.  Commitments

20.1  Capital commitments

GrouP
2012

$(000)

Group 
2011

$(000)

Parent 
	 2012

$(000)

PArent
2011

$(000)

Capital Expenditure Committed to at Balance Date but Not Recognised 
in the Financial Statements  2,402  2,369  2,402  2,369 

20.2  Operating leases 
(a)  Operating Lease Commitments Payable 
The Parent company leases a small number of indoor substation sites and rural radio repeater sites and is subject generally  
to rental commitments for at least ten years going forward.

The Parent company also leases various plant and machinery under cancellable operating lease agreements. The lease 
expenditure charged to the income statement during the year is disclosed in note 3. 

GrouP
2012

$(000)

Group 
2011

$(000)

Parent 
	 2012

$(000)

PArent
2011

$(000)

The future aggregate minimum lease payments under non-cancellable 
operating leases are as follows:

No Later than One Year  26  25  26  25

Later than One Year and No Later than Five Years  96  106  96  106 

Later than Five Years  221  189  221  189

 343  320  343  320

21.  Contingent liabilities
As at 31 March 2012 the Company has no contingent liabilities.

22.  Financial instruments

22.1  Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that an outside party will not be able to meet its obligations to the Group resulting in financial loss to the Group. 
Financial instruments which potentially subject the Group to concentrations of credit risk consist principally of cash deposits, 
short term deposits and trade receivables.

The maximum credit risk is the book value of these financial instruments, however, the Group considers the risk of non-recovery of 
these amounts to be minimal. The Group places its cash deposits with high credit quality financial institutions. Credit risk exists in 
respect of accounts receivable. The Group is able to impose bond requirements on retailers trading across its network in accord 
with the Use of System Agreements held with the retailers. The amounts presented in the Balance Sheet are net of allowances for 
doubtful receivables, estimated by the Company’s management based on prior experience and their views in relation to the 
current trading environment. See also note 18.
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22.2  Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that interest rates will change, increasing or decreasing the cost of borrowing or lending. The Group’s 
short term deposits are at fixed interest rates and mature within one year. Interest rates on non-current borrowings are linked to 
the 90 day Bank Bill Rate (Westpac Bank buy rates).

During the past year the Company has undertaken to hedge a portion of its interest rate exposure using interest rate swaps. 

INTEREST 
RATE 

%

GrouP
2012

$(000)

Group 
2011

$(000)

Parent 
	 2012

$(000)

PArent
2011

$(000)

Interest rate swaps in place as at 31 March 2012 were as follows: 

Maturing in Less than One Year  3.76  2,000  10,000  2,000  10,000 

Maturing in Greater than: 

– One Year  4.01  4,000  2,000  4,000  2,000 

– Two Years  4.09  7,000  4,000  7,000  4,000 

– Three Years  4.25  5,000  2,000  5,000  2,000 

– Four Years  4.20  4,000  3,000  4,000  3,000 

– Five Years – – 4,000 – 4,000

Interest rate sensitivity 
The sensitivity analysis provided below assesses the Company’s exposure to significant interest rate movement in relation to the 
quantum of term debt facility (see note 10) drawn down at balance date. 

At reporting date, if interest rates had been 50 basis points lower or higher the Group’s net profit would increase/decrease by 
$196,500 (2011 $190,351). 

22.3  Currency risk 
Currency risk is the risk that amounts payable in foreign currencies will change due to movements in exchange rates. The 
Company enters into foreign currency forward exchange contracts in order to manage its exposure to fluctuations in foreign 
currency exchange rates on the purchase of specific plant and equipment items from overseas suppliers.

As at 31 March 2012 Marlborough Lines Limited had no foreign currency contracts outstanding (2011 – Nil). 

22.4  Liquidity risk 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group may not have the financial ability to meet payment commitments as they fall due. The 
Group assesses its liquidity requirements on a regular basis and has funding arrangements in place to cover short term variations 
and shortfalls where capital expenditure requirements cannot be met from operating cash flows. 

22.5  Fair values 
The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, trade payables and non-current borrowings and other 
financial assets and liabilities reflect their fair values. 

Investments in subsidiaries and equity accounted investments have not been fair valued as there is no observable market price. 

22.6  Maturity analysis 
All financial assets and liabilities mature within 12 months except for investments in subsidiaries and those accounted for using 
equity accounting which have no maturity date (Term loans are discussed in note 10). 

22.7  Capital management 
The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities within the Group will be able to continue as a going concern. The capital 
structure comprises share capital (note 5), reserves and retained earnings (note 6). The entity reviews the capital structure as part 
of its annual budgeting process and at intervals throughout the year when budgets are subject to review and reset.

Marlborough Lines Limited and its subsidiary Southern Lines Limited are subject to a number of banking covenants in relation to 
the term debt facility outlined in note 10.

There have been no material changes to the Group’s management of capital during the reporting period. 

Notes to the financial statements continued
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22.8  Classification of financial instruments

Available 
for sale 

financial 
assets

$(000)

LOANS AND 
RECEIVABLES

$(000)
OTHER

$(000)

OTHER 
AMORTISED 

COST
$(000)

TOTAL 
CARRYING 

AMOUNT
$(000)

Consolidated Group as at 31 March 2012 

Current Assets      

Cash and Cash Equivalents  –  171  –  –  171 

Trade and Other Receivables  –  4,493  –  –  4,493 

Other Current Financial Assets  –  –  –  –  – 

Non Current Assets 

Investment in Horizon Energy Distribution Limited  14,474  –  –  –  14,474 

Investments Accounted for Using the Equity Method  –  –  –  89,519  89,519 

Total Financial Assets  14,474  4,664  –  89,519  108,657 

Current Liabilities 

Trade and Other Payables  –  –  –  2,458  2,458 

Other Current Financial Liabilities  –  –  496  –  496 

Employee Entitlements  –  –  –  808  808 

Non Current Liabilities 

Term Loans  –  –  –  39,300  39,300 

Employee Entitlements  –  –  –  681  681 

Total Financial Liabilities  –  –  496  43,247  43,743 

Consolidated Group as at 31 March 2011

Current Assets      

Cash and Cash Equivalents  –  403  –  –  403 

Trade and Other Receivables  –  4,394  –  –  4,394 

Other Current Financial Assets  –  –  –  –  – 

Non Current Assets 

Investment in Horizon Energy Distribution Limited  14,474  –  –  –  14,474 

Investments Accounted for Using the Equity Method  –  –  –  87,484  87,484 

Total Financial Assets  14,474  4,797  –  87,484  106,755 

Current Liabilities 

Trade and Other Payables  –  –  –  3,155  3,155 

Other Current Financial Liabilities  –  –  154  –  154 

Employee Entitlements  –  –  –  818  818 

Non Current Liabilities 

Term Loans  –  –  –  38,100  38,100 

Employee Entitlements  –  –  –  505  505 

Total Financial Liabilities  –  –  154  42,578  42,732 
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22.8  Classification of financial instruments – continued

Available 
for sale 

financial 
assets

$(000)

LOANS AND 
RECEIVABLES

$(000)
OTHER

$(000)

OTHER 
AMORTISED 

COST
$(000)

TOTAL 
CARRYING 

AMOUNT
$(000)

PARENT as at 31 March 2012 

Current Assets      

Cash and Cash Equivalents  –  171  –  –  171 

Trade and Other Receivables  –  4,493  –  –  4,493 

Non Current Assets 

Investment in Horizon Energy Distribution Limited  14,474  –  –  –  14,474 

Investment in Subsidiaries  –  –  5,000  47,683  52,683 

Investments Accounted for Using the Equity Method  –  –  11,670  –  11,670 

Total Financial Assets  14,474  4,664  16,670  47,683  83,491 

Current Liabilities 

Trade and Other Payables  –  –  –  2,458  2,458 

Other Current Financial Liabilities  –  –  496  –  496 

Employee Entitlements  –  –  –  808  808 

Non Current Liabilities 

Term Loans  –  –  –  39,300  39,300 

Employee Entitlements  –  –  –  681  681 

Total Financial Liabilities  –  –  496  43,247  43,743 

PARENT as at 31 March 2011 

Current Assets      

Cash and Cash Equivalents  –  403  –  –  403 

Trade and Other Receivables  –  4,394  –  –  4,394 

Non Current Assets 

Investment in Horizon Energy Distribution Limited  14,474  –  –  –  14,474 

Investment in Subsidiaries  –  –  5,000  49,722  54,722 

Investments Accounted for Using the Equity Method  –  –  11,670  –  11,670 

Total Financial Assets  14,474  4,797  16,670  49,722  85,663 

Current Liabilities 

Trade and Other Payables  –  –  –  3,155  3,155 

Other Current Financial Liabilities  –  –  154  –  154 

Employee Entitlements  –  –  –  818  818 

Non Current Liabilities 

Term Loans  –  –  –  38,100  38,100 

Employee Entitlements  –  –  –  505  505 

Total Financial Liabilities  –  –  154  42,578  42,732 
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23.  Key management personnel
The compensation of the Directors and Executives being the key management personnel of the entity is set out below.

GrouP
2012

$(000)

Group 
2011

$(000)

Parent 
	 2012

$(000)

PArent
2011

$(000)

Directors’ Fees  240  249  240  249 

Salaries and Short Term Employee Benefits  1,483  1,466  1,483  1,466 

Termination Benefits  231  100  231  100 

Total  1,954  1,815  1,954  1,815 

24.  Group entities
Investments in subsidiaries, associates and other entities within the Marlborough Lines Limited Group as at 31 March were as follows: 

effective 
ownership 

2012

Effective 
ownership 

2011 year end

Southern Lines Limited 100% 100% 31 March

Nelson Electricity Limited 50% 50% 31 March

OtagoNet Joint Venture 51% 51% 31 March

Otago Power Services Limited 51% 51% 31 March

Horizon Energy Distribution Limited 13.89% 13.89% 31 March

All shares in the Parent entity Marlborough Lines Limited are held by the Trustees of the Marlborough Electric Power Trust.

25.  Related parties

25.1  Marlborough Electric Power Trust 
The Company pays dividends to the Marlborough Electric Power Trust. The Company contracts to provide information to the Trust 
to enable trustee elections to be undertaken every two years. The Company may also make short term advances to the Trust.

2012
$(000)

2011
$(000)

Dividends Paid to the Trust  1,700  1,750 

Administrative Costs Charged to the Trust  –  –

Amounts Owed by the Trust to the Company as at 31 March  –  – 

25.2  Parties associated with Directors
During the year Marlborough Lines purchased goods and services from Cuddon Limited, a Company in which a Marlborough Lines 
Director is a director. These services cost $79,648 (2011 $47,713). All services were received and supplied on normal commercial 
terms. The balance outstanding at year end was $6,291 (2011 $5,624).

The Parent company and Group did not undertake any other transactions with parties associated with Directors of Marlborough 
Lines Limited.
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25.3  Subsidiary companies – Southern Lines Limited 
Marlborough Lines’ investment subsidiary Southern Lines Limited funded its purchase of its OtagoNet Joint Venture investment 
through a mixture of fixed term debt and shareholder debt.

2012
$(000)

2011
$(000)

Term Debt Borrowing from Marlborough Lines Limited  26,000  26,000 

Shareholder Loans from Marlborough Lines Limited 21,683 21,463

Interest Payments to Marlborough Lines Limited  5,088  5,531 

25.4  Associate entities – Nelson Electricity Limited 
Nelson Electricity Limited is considered an associate company for accounting purposes by virtue of Marlborough Lines Limited 
owning 50% of that company’s shares. Effective control is shared with one other shareholder. During the year the Company 
provided management and accounting services to Nelson Electricity Limited and these services were charged for at commercial 
rates. Marlborough Lines also received dividends from Nelson Electricity Limited. 

2012
$(000)

2011
$(000)

Director’s Fees Paid to Marlborough Lines for Mr K Forrest  15  15 

Management Fees Charged to Nelson Electricity by the Company  257  257 

Amounts Owed by Nelson Electricity  52  52 

25.5  Associate entities – Otago Power Services Limited 
Otago Power Services Limited is considered an associate company for accounting purposes by virtue of Southern Lines Limited 
owning 51% of that company’s shares. Effective control is shared with two other shareholders. Southern Lines Limited also 
received dividends from Otago Power Services Limited. Marlborough Lines Contracting provides management services and both 
companies contract with and invoice each other for a variety of contracting work undertaken at commercial rates. 

2012
$(000)

2011
$(000)

Dividend Paid by Otago Power Services to Southern Lines  459  357 

Director’s Fees Paid to Marlborough Lines for Mr K Forrest  14  14 

Interest Received by Southern Lines for Short Term Advances  39  22 

Management Fees Paid by Otago Power Services to Marlborough Lines  230  230 

Services Provided by Otago Power Services to Marlborough Lines  –  66 

Services Provided by Marlborough Lines to Otago Power Services  15  36 

Director’s Fees Owed by Otago Power Services to Marlborough Lines in respect of Mr K Forrest  4  4 

Management Fees Owed by Otago Power Services to Marlborough Lines  19  19 

25.6  Joint venture investment 
Marlborough Lines’ subsidiary Southern Lines Limited owns 51% of the OtagoNet Joint Venture. 

2012
$(000)

2011
$(000)

Revenue Received from the OtagoNet Joint Venture  4,590  5,151 

Management Fees Paid to Marlborough Lines  115  115 

Management Fees Paid to Marlborough Lines for Mr K Forrest  25  20 

Management Fees Owed by the OtagoNet Joint Venture to Marlborough Lines  18  – 
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25.7  Common ownership 
Southern Lines Limited owns 51% of the OtagoNet Joint Venture and Otago Power Services Limited. The balance of ownership in 
both entities is held by two Southland based holding companies which are subsidiaries of The Power Company Limited and 
Electricity Invercargill Limited. Otago Power Services Limited provides network maintenance and construction services to the 
OtagoNet Joint Venture. Marlborough Lines and Otago Power Services also contract with each other at commercial rates for 
network construction and maintenance. 

25.8  Key management personnel 
For part of the year Marlborough Lines Limited contracted with Stronach Power Consulting Limited for the provision of 
engineering management. Under NZ IAS 24 this contract meets the criteria for key management personnel and Stronach Power 
Consulting Limited is thus a related party. 

2012
$(000)

2011
$(000)

Payments Made to Stronach Power Consulting Limited 2 78

26.  Events subsequent to balance date
On 30 May 2012 Horizon Energy Distribution Limited announced an audited net profit after tax of $6.4 million for the year ended 
31 March 2012. A fully imputed dividend of 9.0 cents per share will be paid on 28 June 2012. The total dividend of 17.0 cents for the 
year, which includes the interim dividend of 8.0 cents per share paid in December 2011, is the same total dividend as paid in 2011.

The Directors are not aware of any matter or circumstance since the end of the financial year not otherwise dealt with in 
these financial statements, that has or may significantly affect the operations of the Marlborough Lines Limited Parent or 
Group operations. 
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Explanatory Note: Requirements of Sections 39 and 44 of the Energy Companies Act 1992
Marlborough Lines is required to publish a Statement of Corporate Intent each year which must be approved by the Company’s 
shareholders prior to publication. This document must include a number of financial and operational targets, and the Performance 
Report detailed on this page notes the Company’s performance against these targets for the year in review. 

Target Result

1 To achieve a percentage net operating surplus after 
interest and tax to shareholders’ funds of at least 4.50%, 
adding back discounts and using DRC to establish the 
value of net assets/shareholders’ funds.

Achieved 5.08% on average shareholders’ funds of $219.8m 
for the year. This result is after including Marlborough Lines 
network assets at Depreciated Replacement Cost (a higher 
value than the regulatory Optimised Deprival Valuation) and 
adding back customer discounts adjusted for tax.

2 To achieve a percentage of shareholders’ funds to total 
assets which is prudent but able to accommodate 
business expansion (31 March 2011 Actual 71.13%).

Achieved a percentage of 71.40%. No significant activity has 
occurred during the period under review with only a small 
increase in borrowings required.

3 To achieve a target return on equity (ROE) of at least 
10% after tax from Nelson Electricity Ltd (31 March 2011 
Actual 7.21%).

Achieved 7.49% on shareholders’ funds. Profit from Nelson 
Electricity Limited increased 5.6% over last year to $2.322m.

4 To achieve a target return on equity of at least 10% 
after tax from the Company’s OtagoNet Joint Venture 
investment (31 March 2011 Actual 6.36% excluding 
adjustments for goodwill and revaluations).

Achieved 6.19% with the profit from the OtagoNet Joint 
Venture similar to last year at $11.673m.

5 Customer minutes lost by scheduled shutdowns of the 
Company’s network to not exceed 90 minutes compared 
with an average of 95 minutes lost per customer for the 
years 2009/2010/2011.

The outcome was an average of 73.1 minutes lost per 
customer with no major incidents being recorded.

Performance report
For the year ended 31 March 2012 (Statistics for Parent Company)
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6 Customer minutes lost on the Company’s system 
through internal faults to not exceed an average of 120 
minutes compared with an average of 224.8 for the years 
2009/2010/2011.

The outcome was an average of 167.9 minutes lost per 
customer.

7 Fault Restoration Targets 

Area Target Times
Repaired Out 

of Target
Repaired 

Within Target
Total Number 

of Faults % in Target
% Out of 

Target

Urban 0.50 9 5 14 36% 64%

Urban Other 1.50 7 32 39 82% 18%

Rural 1.50 86 100 186 54% 46%

Rural Remote 8.00 31 98 129 76% 24%

Total 133 235 368

8 The Company will distribute discounts to the region’s 
electricity customers.

In accord with the posted price/discount requirements 
$6.580m (excl GST) was paid to Electricity Retailers in March 
2012 (2011 $6.444m).

9 The anticipated total dividend for the year to 31 March 
2012 was $1,700,000.

During the year the Company paid fully imputed dividends 
to the Marlborough Electric Power Trust totalling $1,700,000 
(2011 $1,750,000).

10 The Company will encourage network users to utilise 
electricity wisely and efficiently.

The Company has continued to provide free advice in relation 
to the safe and efficient use of energy to a wide range of 
electricity customers. Energy efficiency and the safe use of 
electricity have also been promoted through the Company’s 
newsletters to customers. The Company has additionally 
continued to provide advice and technical assistance for a 
wide range of cultural and regional events which celebrate 
the province of Marlborough.
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Audit report

To the readers of Marlborough Lines Limited and Group’s financial statements and 
statement of service performance for the year ended 31 March 2012.

The Auditor-General is the auditor of Marlborough Lines Limited (the Company) and Group. The Auditor-
General has appointed me, Paul Bryden, using the staff and resources of Deloitte, to carry out the audit of 
the financial statements and statement of service performance of the Company and Group on her behalf.

We have audited:
•	 the financial statements of the Company and Group on pages 78 to 105 that comprise the statement of 

financial position as at 31 March 2012, the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in 
equity and statement of cash flows for the year ended on that date and the notes to the financial 
statements that include accounting policies and other explanatory information; and

•	 the statement of service performance of the Company and Group on pages 106 to 107.

Opinion
Financial statements and the statement of service performance
In our opinion,
•	 the financial statements of the Company and Group on pages 78 to 105:
•	 comply with generally accepted accounting practice in New Zealand;
•	 comply with International Financial Reporting Standards; and
•	 give a true and fair view of the Company and Group’s:

-- financial position as at 31 March 2012; and
-- financial performance and cash flows for the year ended on that date;

•	 the statement of service performance of the Company and Group on pages 106 to 107:
•	 complies with generally accepted accounting practice in New Zealand; and
•	 gives a true and fair view of the Company and Group’s achievements measured against the 

performance targets adopted for the year ended 31 March 2012.

Other legal requirements
In accordance with the Financial Reporting Act 1993 we report that, in our opinion, proper accounting 
records have been kept by the Company and Group as far as appears from an examination of those 
records.

Our audit was completed on 22 June 2012. This is the date at which our opinion is expressed.

The basis of our opinion is explained below. In addition, we outline the responsibilities of the Board of 
Directors and our responsibilities, and explain our independence.

Basis of opinion
We carried out our audit in accordance with the Auditor-General’s Auditing Standards,which incorporate 
the International Standards on Auditing (New Zealand). Those standards require that we comply with 
ethical requirements and plan and carry out our audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements and statement of service performance are free from material misstatement. 

Material misstatements are differences or omissions of amounts and disclosures that would affect a 
reader’s overall understanding of the financial statements and statement of service performance. If we 
had found material misstatements that were not corrected, we would have referred to them in our opinion.

An audit involves carrying out procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements and statement of service performance. The procedures selected depend on our 
judgement, including our assessment of risks of material misstatement of the financial statements and 
statement of service performance whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, we 
consider internal control relevant to the preparation of the Company and Group’s financial statements  
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and statement of service performance that give a true and fair view of the matters to which they  
relate. We consider internal control in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the  
circumstances but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company  
and Group’s internal control.

An audit also involves evaluating:
•	 the appropriateness of accounting policies used and whether they have been consistently applied;
•	 the reasonableness of the significant accounting estimates and judgements made by the Board of 

Directors;
•	 the adequacy of all disclosures in the financial statements and statement of service performance; and
•	 the overall presentation of the financial statements and statement of service performance.

We did not examine every transaction, nor do we guarantee complete accuracy of the financial statements 
and statement of service performance. In accordance with the Financial Reporting Act 1993, we report 
that we have obtained all the information and explanations we have required. We believe we have obtained 
sufficient and appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of the Board of Directors
The Board of Directors is responsible for preparing financial statements and a statement of service 
performance that:
•	 comply with generally accepted accounting practice in New Zealand;
•	 give a true and fair view of the Company and Group’s financial position, financial performance and cash 

flows; and
•	 give a true and fair view of the Company and Group’s service performance achievements.

The Board of Directors is also responsible for such internal control as it determines is necessary to enable 
the preparation of financial statements and a statement of service performance that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

The Board of Directors’ responsibilities arise from the Energy Companies Act 1992 and the Financial 
Reporting Act 1993.

Responsibilities of the Auditor
We are responsible for expressing an independent opinion on the financial statements and reporting that 
opinion to you based on our audit. Our responsibility arises from section 15 of the Public Audit Act 2001 
and section 45(1) of the Energy Companies Act 1992.

Independence
When carrying out the audit, we followed the independence requirements of the Auditor-General, which 
incorporate the independence requirements of the New Zealand Institute of Chartered Accountants.

Other than the audit, we have no relationship with or interests in the Company or any of its subsidiaries.

Paul Bryden
Deloitte
On behalf of the Auditor-General
Christchurch, New Zealand
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Supplementary information in relation to the Parent company

1.  Network pricing 
Marlborough Lines’ network charges were increased by 3.5% for the financial year ended 31 March 2012. From 1 April 2012 the 
Company has elected to increase average prices by 6.8%, due to additional Transpower charges arising from new substation (point 
of supply) investment and to meet current projections for operating expenditure. Economic activity in the Marlborough region 
continues to be impacted by the recession with fewer new connections being established and with demand from larger electricity 
users levelling off. Some pressure for funding of network system upgrades still exists and in taking a longer term view, Marlborough 
Lines has elected to continue improving the electricity network supply system to meet anticipated long term growth. 	

In reviewing electricity pricing in Marlborough since 1 April 1999, domestic network charges for an average customer, at 8,000 KWh 
per year, have increased by 43.5% over 13 years to February 2012. While the retail portion of the account for the same customer 
group has increased by up to 196% (depending on the retailer), over the same period. All figures have been sourced from the 
Ministry of Economic Development (MED). 

Marlborough Lines network charges for a typical domestic customer (defined by the MED as using 8,000 kWh per year) were as 
follows at 31 March: 
–  Marlborough Lines (before discount)	 2012	 11.34 cents / kWh 
–  Marlborough Lines (before discount)	 1999	  7.90 cents / kWh 

Marlborough Lines has continued to provide discounts to customers. In the year to 31 March 2012 discounts totalling $6.580m 
excluding GST ($6.444m in 2011) were paid to the electricity retailers for distribution to electricity customers. The discount to a 
typical domestic customer as defined by the Ministry of Economic Development was $187. The Company anticipates providing 
total approximate discounts of $7.105m excluding GST in the financial year ending 31 March 2013. 

2.  Network efficiency measures 	
Network reliability in New Zealand is monitored by the Commerce Commission who require the publication of a number of 
reliability statistics each year. A summary of such information which compares all network companies is published annually by 
PricewaterhouseCoopers. The following statistics are sourced from the latest PricewaterhouseCoopers summary published for 
the 31 March 2011 year end. 

SAIDI	 Average total duration of interruptions that a customer experiences in the period 
SAIFI	 Average number of interruptions that a customer experiences in the period 
CAIDI	 Average duration of an interruption that a customer experiences in the period 

 
SAIDI 

Minutes SAIFI
CAIDI 

Minutes
Total Number of

Interruptions

Faults
per 100 

Kms Line

Marlborough Lines 2003 200 2.6 76.6 655 6.1 
Marlborough Lines 2004 222 3.4 65.7 507 8.8 
Marlborough Lines 2005 225 2.5 89.0 498 8.6 
Marlborough Lines 2006 260 2.9 89.8 561 11.6 
Marlborough Lines 2007 353 4.2 84.7 646 14.0 
Marlborough Lines 2008 265 2.9 91.8 651 13.8 
Marlborough Lines 2009 250 2.0 126.0 622 12.9 
Marlborough Lines 2010 284 2.8 100.0 650 14.5 
Marlborough Lines 2011 423 2.8 149.2 565 12.2 
NZ Average 2011 202 2.3 89.1 619 8.4 
Marlborough Lines 2012 241 2.1 117.6 615 14.1 

All results, except 2012, have been audited. The 2012 numbers are due for audit in August 2012. The Company’s rolling SAIDI was 
30.94 minutes over target for faults in the 2012 year. 

3.  Network statistics – Marlborough Lines 
 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 

Total System Length kms 3,286 3,319 3,334 3,349 3,368 
Transformer Capacity kVA 288,456 298,366 303,867 309,560 318,088 
Maximum Demand kW 70,054 68,720 72,073 70,247 72,068 
Energy into Network kWh 372,775,671 372,815,364 391,777,576 383,814,773 384,754,319 
Total Customers 23,584 23,870 24,073 24,270 24,359 
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4.  Optimised Deprival Value 
The original regulatory valuation (at Optimised Deprival Value – ODV) was completed in 2004. The notional regulatory value (now 
modified ODV) has increased to the values provided in the table below. These are audited annually by the Commerce Commission. 
Closing ODV as at 31 March 2004 $100.396m.

Electricity Network System  
Fixed Assets 

2006
$000

2007
$000

2008
$000

2009
$000

2010
$000

2011
$000

Regulatory Opening Value  104,324  118,374  128,407  141,680  155,802  165,955 
Regulatory: 
– Additions  15,596  13,072  15,852  14,287  13,351  16,631 
– Revaluations  3,503  3,004  4,323  4,207  3,189  7,413 
– Depreciation (5,246) (6,460) (7,531) (7,636) (6,387) (6,290)
– Other Movements 197 417 629 3,264  – –
Regulatory Closing Value  118,374  128,407  141,680  155,802  165,955  183,709 

The notional regulatory value at 31 March 2011 had increased to $183.709m as a result of indexing of all values, based on Commerce 
Commission specified indexation rates and after adding yearly asset movements as provided in the above table.

5.  Capital expenditure 	
Marlborough Lines incurred capital expenditure in the following categories during the following years as at 31 March: 

Actual 
2010

 $

Actual 
2011 

$

Target 
2012 

$

Actual 
2012 

$

Projected 
2013 

$

Transmission and Distribution 8,292,683 4,138,593 7,088,033 7,215,839 5,881,000 
Main Substations 2,348,782 3,475,031 2,311,222 1,471,072 4,119,000 
Underground Reticulation 22,318 4,937,208 1,505,081 2,147,499 2,351,000 
Radio Equipment 22,350 62,143 115,000 49,002 70,000 
Plant and Tools 500,921 355,097 93,200 528,874 192,000 
Transport 591,786 101,084 214,680 503,447 430,000 
Land and Buildings 476,291 1,189,276 730,000 673,406 365,000 
Office Equipment 315,056 199,171 720,500 363,273 530,000 
Total 12,570,187 14,457,603 12,777,716 12,952,412 13,938,000 

Inclusion in the projected budget is not a guarantee that works will proceed and estimates are reviewed and updated on a regular 
basis. Completion of capital expenditure projects can also be significantly impacted by any of the following: securing property 
access and legal rights, timely receipt of project goods and materials in an acceptable condition, allocation of staff and 
construction equipment and acceptable weather conditions. 

6.  Asset Management Plans 	
In accordance with regulation 25 of the Electricity (Information Disclosure) Regulations, Marlborough Lines discloses an ‘Asset 
Management Plan’. The plan is updated annually and covers the management of all of Marlborough Lines’ network assets. Copies of 
the 2012 plan are available on request from Marlborough Lines or from the Company’s internet site at www.marlboroughlines.co.nz. 

7.  Major contractual relationships 	
Marlborough Lines contracts with Transpower Ltd for the provision of national grid services. The Company supplies distribution 
network services to Trustpower, Genesis Energy, Meridian Energy, Mercury-Mighty River Power, Contact Energy, Pulse-Just 
Energy and Tiny Mighty Power, who retail electricity to customers in the Marlborough region. 

8.  Summary of financial results 	

Parent Company only
Actual

2010
Actual

2011
Target

2012
Actual

2012
Projected

2013

Operating Turnover $44.241m $48.056m $46.475m $47.654m $50.860m

Discounts Paid (Excl GST) $6.067m $6.444m $6.614m $6.580m $7.105m

Total Shareholders Equity1 $229.920m $260.510m $265.928m $265.068 $274.527

Net Asset Backing $8.21 $9.30 $9.50 $9.47 $9.80

EBIT/Ave Net Funds Employed 5.78% 5.38% 5.33% 4.63% 6.00%

Return on Average Equity 3.82% 3.63% 3.36% 2.93% 3.90%

1.   Includes deferred taxation provision transferred from equity to term liabilities under NZ IFRS. 	
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Further information

Email contact
General enquiries
info@linesmarl .co .nz 

Network
network@linesmarl .co .nz 

Contracting 
contracting@linesmarl .co .nz 

Store and purchasing 
store@linesmarl .co .nz

Website
Marlborough Lines provides a substantial amount of additional information on the Company’s website, www .marlboroughlines .co .nz 

HOME PAGE

www.marlboroughlines.co.nz

Company  
Profile

•	History
•	Mission
•	Industry Position
•	Ownership
•	Management
•	Environmental Policy
•	Community Sponsorship
•	Map
•	Fast Facts

Consumer  
Information

• 	Discounts
• 	Energy Efficiency
• 	Electrical Safety
• 	Tree Regulations
• 	Bright Sparks Kids
• 	Distributed 

Generation 
Connections
• 	Customer Feedback

Contracting  
Services

• 	Design
• 	Lighting
• 	Cabling
• 	Line Construction 
• 	Tree Cutting Services
• 	24hr Maintenance  
Services
• 	Live Line Work
• 	Service Guarantee

Careers

• 	Job Opportunities

Disclosures

• 	Regulatory Financial 
Statements
• 	Performance 

Measures
• 	Pricing Disclosures
• 	Regulatory 

Compliance
• 	Asset Management 

Plans
• 	Annual Reports

Latest News

• 	Annual Report News
• 	Newsletter to 

Customers
• 	Press Releases

Company structure

Managing Director

MARLBOROUGH ELECTRIC POWER TRUST 
6 Trustees (Shareholder)

Marlborough Lines Ltd Directorate 
7 Directors

Trust Beneficiaries

Electricity Consumers

Engineering  
Manager

• 	Network Customer 
Services
• 	Vegetation Control
• 	Design/Project 

Management 
• 	Land/Access 

Easement

Commercial  
Manager

• 	Billing
• 	Revenue
• 	Budgeting
• 	Retailer 

Relationships
• 	Regulatory matters

Chief Financial 
Officer/ 

Company 
Secretary

• 	Accounting
• 	General Ledger
• 	Debtors
• 	Creditors
• 	Payroll
•	Internal control
•	Compliance
• Admin
• 	IT Services
• 	Nelson Electricity 

Admin

General  
Manager – 

Contracting

• 	Arborists
• 	Electrical Workshop
• 	Reticulation 

Construction and 
Maintenance
• 	Inspecting
• 	Estimating
• 	Training and Safety
• 	OPSL Management

Purchasing 
Manager

• 	Stores Purchasing
• 	Disposals
• 	Group Buying
• 	Custody
• 	Security

executive  
project  

manager

• 	Special Projects
• Executive Support

operations 
manager

• 	Day-to-day 
network operations

MARLBOROUGH CUSTOMERS  
CONNECTED TO NETWORK
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Notice of Annual General Meeting

Ordinary business
1.	 To receive and consider the annual reports of the Chairman 

and Directors, the Statement of Accounts and Auditor’s 
Report for the year ended 31 March 2012. 

2.	During the 2011/12 financial year the shareholder authorised 
payment of dividends totalling $1.700m. There is no 
recommendation for a final dividend for the year ended 
31 March 2012. 

3.	To elect Directors. 
Note: The Directors advise that Mr Anthony Beverley and  
Ms Jo Buckner retire at the meeting by rotation as provided 
by Clause 21.7 of the Company’s constitution. Mr Beverley 
and Ms Buckner are available for reappointment.

4.	To determine remuneration of Directors.

5.	Pursuant to Section 45 of the Energy Companies Act 1992, 
the Audit Office is responsible for appointing the Company’s 
Auditors. The shareholder must resolve to authorise the 
Directors to determine the Auditors remuneration. 

6.	General Business. 

By order of the Board of Directors

K M Deaker 
Company Secretary
20 July 2012

Proxies
The Company’s constitution does not presently provide for the 
exercising of proxy votes. The Company’s shares are held by 
individual trustees on behalf of the Marlborough Electric 
Power Trust. The Trust Deed provides that resolutions 
exercising shareholder rights require a resolution of the Trust. 
Any such Trust resolution will be subject to the Trust’s 
requirements for quorums and resolutions.

Financial calendar

Annual General Meeting
7 September 2012 at 3.00pm 
Venue: Marlborough Lines registered office 
1-3 Alfred Street, Blenheim

Financial results announced
Half year: November 
Final year: June

Directory

Management
K J Forrest, BSc Hons (Electrical Eng), MIPENZ  
Managing Director

K M Deaker, BCom, CA  
Chief Financial Officer/Company Secretary

K L Hume-Pike, B Com, LLB, CSAP  
Commercial Manager

S J McLauchlan, MNZIM  
General Manager Contracting

R W Stronach, BE (Electrical), MIPENZ (Electrical),  
CPEng, IntPE(NZ)  
Engineering Manager

B L Tapp, NZCE, REA  
Operations Manager

Address
Registered Office of Company 
1-3 Alfred Street, Blenheim 7240

Postal Address  
PO Box 144, Blenheim 7240

Auditors
Deloitte on behalf of the Controller and Auditor General

Bankers
Westpac Banking Corporation, New Zealand

Solicitors
Bell Gully, Wellington 
Radich Law, Blenheim

Financial advisors
PricewaterhouseCoopers, Wellington/Auckland

Notice is hereby given that the nineteenth Annual General Meeting of the shareholder of Marlborough Lines Limited will be  
held at the Company’s offices in Alfred Street, Blenheim on 7 September 2012 at 3.00pm.
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ACC Accident Compensation Corporation.

AS/NZS ISO Australian/New Zealand Standard/
International Organisation for Standardisation.

Average Domestic Customer Defined by the Ministry of 
Economic Development as consuming 8,000 kWh per 
annum comprising 3,200 units for water heating at off-peak 
rates and the balance at 24-hour availability rate.

BCF Bromochlorodifluoromethane.

CAIDI Customer Average Interruption Duration Index – the 
average duration of an interruption that a customer 
experiences during the period.

CPI Consumer Price Index.

DRC Depreciated Replacement Cost.

EBIT Earnings Before Interest and Taxation.

EBITDA Earnings Before Interest Taxation Depreciation and 
Amortisation.

ESITO Electricity Supply Industry Training Organisation.

ETITO Electro Technology Industry Training Organisation.

GWh Gigawatt hour – 106 kWh, measurement of energy.

Iwi Māori word for a set of people bound together by 
descent from a common ancestor or ancestors.

km Kilometre.

kV Kilovolt – 1,000 volts, measurement of electrical 
potential.

kVA Kilovolt Ampere – measurement of apparent power.

kWh Kilowatt hours – electrical energy equivalent to a 
power consumption of 1,000 watts for one hour, typically 
referred to as one unit.

MW Megawatt – 1,000 kilowatt rate at which power is used.

MVA 1,000 kVA.

N-1 This status allows for capacity to be maintained if one 
unit of production (typically a line or transformer) is 
removed from service.

NPAT Net Profit After Tax

NZ IFRS New Zealand International Financial Reporting 
Standards.

NZTA New Zealand Transport Authority.

ODV Optimised Deprival Value – the lesser of the optimised 
depreciated replacement cost or the economic value of the 
Company’s network system fixed assets.

SAIDI System Average Interruption Duration Index – the 
average time supply unavailable to all customers.

SAIFI System Average Interruption Frequency Index – the 
average length of each interruption to supply.

SCADA Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition.

SF6 Gas Sulphahexafluoride Gas.

SSAP Statements of Standard Accounting Practice.

Tangata Whenua Māori term for indigenous inhabitants, 
literal translation means ‘people of the land’.

WACC Weighted Average Cost of Capital.
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All our  
customers  
count!

Every day, the lives, livelihoods and goals of every 
one of Marlborough Lines’ customers, rely on our 
providing a secure source of electricity. Whether it’s 
running shops or restaurants in commercial areas of 
our towns, processing factories in industrial areas, 
irrigating crops, shearing sheep or just keeping 
warm at home – the comfort and safety of people 
like Jack Lucas, aged 3 (counting Marlborough 
export cherries on our cover), is what counts to us.

Maree Connolly 
Executive Chef, Hotel d’Urville, Blenheim

Maree Connolly with sous chef Pravin 
Singh who puts the finishing touches on  
manuka honey cheesecakes served 
with ginger crumb, ice cream, and feijoa 
biscotti topped with cherries.

A brief history of Marlborough LinesAnnual report awards

�The original founding entity, the Marlborough Electric Power 
Board, was constituted under gazette on 25 October 1923 . 
This followed local petition to the Government for the 
creation of a power board following the Government’s 
refusal to provide a state supply of electricity to Marlborough .

In March 1999, Marlborough Electric became Marlborough 
Lines Limited – the name change reflecting the new focus . 
Since this restructuring period the Company has concentrated 
on the ownership and operation of its Marlborough electricity 
reticulation system, adding investments in electricity 
networks in the Nelson city and Otago region, as well as  
a shareholding investment in the listed electricity network 
Horizon Energy Distribution Limited .

Following a further period of industry reorganisation arising 
from the ‘Bradford’ bill, Marlborough Electric was forced to 
divest its generation assets and electricity trading business 
unit to become an electricity network owner and operator .

Ownership of shares in the Company was vested in the 
Trustees to the Marlborough Electric Power Trust, a body 
specifically created to hold the Company’s shares on behalf 
of electricity consumers and to appoint commercial 
directors in place of the originally elected board members .

�The first Board was elected in November 1923 and set about 
providing supply to an area embracing the Borough of 
Blenheim and the Marlborough and Awatere Counties,  
as then defined .

The Power Board commissioned its first hydro generation 
plant in the remote Waihopai River at a site about 25 miles 
from Blenheim . This hydro scheme was commissioned in 
1927 and subsequent diesel generation was added on the 
outskirts of Blenheim as demand increased. Additional 
hydro generation was established some 56 years later,  
in 1983, at the Branch River, west of Blenheim .

Under Government decree New Zealand’s electric power 
boards were corporatised in April 1993 and the Marlborough 
Electric Power Board became Marlborough Electric Limited .

Each year for the past eight years 
Marlborough Lines has submitted its 
annual report for appraisal in the 
Australasian Reporting Awards which 
recognise excellence by awarding 
Bronze, Silver or Gold awards depending 
upon the standard reached . The annual 
report has also been entered in the 
equivalent New Zealand appraisal 
administered by the New Zealand 
Institute of Chartered Accountants .

Australasian Reporting Awards 
Gold Award – 2012, 2011  
Silver Award – 2010, 2009, 2008,  
2007, 2006, 2005

NZ Institute of Chartered Accountants 
Best report by a small to medium 
corporate – 2008	

The paper used for this report is Elemental Chlorine 
Free (ECF) paper made up of Chain of Custody fibre and 
pulp derived from tree farms. It is manufactured under 
environmental management systems ISO 14001 and the 
Eco-management and Audit Scheme (EMAS). The report 
is printed by a 100% New Zealand-owned and operated 
company that recycles its own inks and oil.

Design and Production: Designworks .
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